
FIRST ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on July 1,
2023 by and between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and North State Security
(“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board
and signed by all other parties to it.

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on June 30, 2024 and services continued to

be required after that date; and

7 WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be updated.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract, Contract Terms, shall be amended to extend the

term of the Contract through June 30, 2027 with Two (2), One (1) year automatic renewals.

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A”, shall be deleted and

replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “”A Scope of Services, attached hereto and

hereby incorporated by reference.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

  

   



iN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this First Addendum
on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.

 

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

Date:
MICHAEL N. KOBSEFF, CHAIR
Board of Supervisors
County of Siskiyou
State of California

ATTEST:
LAURA BYNUM
Clerk, Board of Supervisors

By:
 

Deputy
CONTRACTOR: North State Security, Inc.

Date: 9 ‘95v8‘4

Date: 05’61, ‘Zflfli— ”WWW
‘ ‘ Matthew His r, Qualified Manager

License No.: PPO #11442
(Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors)

 

 

   

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers. The first signature must be that of
the chairman of the board, president or vice—president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant
secretary. chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.)

TAXPAYER ID. 68—0290682

ACCOUNTING:
Fund Organization Account Activity Code (if applicable)
1001 101030 728000
2120 501010 723000
2122 401030 723000
6106 110012 723000

a This is an ail—County rate contract; departments may submit a Departmental
Request — Master Agreement for approval when additional services are needed.

Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2400036

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: $0.01

 

 



 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: FCAC7ECF—393F-4DA2—8980-73205F5882E0

Exh I bit A

April 21, 2023

Ms. Anna Hendricks, Management Analyst P: (530) 842m8003
County of Siskiyou, Office Of Adminimration F: (533) 842w8013
1312 Fairlane Road, Suite 1 E: aihendricks@co.giskévou.ca4.53 v
Yreka, CA 96097 t

Dam Ms. Hendricks,

It is with great pleasure that l, on behalf of North mate $ecur¥ty, inc. (N38), present our
response to the Requefit for Proposal (RFP) #23m02 for the provision 0f security $ewice$ to the
County of Siskiyou Administrative Officeg. We are excited to be part of the growing private
security sector in the Yreka, Mounfi Sl1a3ta, Waed and greatar Siskiyou county area, and are
eager to work in partnemhip with local! law enforcement to enhance: the safety and well-being
of County gtaff and residents afika

At NSS, our oommitment extends beyond providing high-quaiity security services. We strive to
contribute to the growth and develcpment of the community, create employment opportunities
for residenta, and promote; a safe and 3ecura environment for bufiinesses and residents alike. 7
By doing so, we aim t0 bolster loam cemmerce. we of public facilities and iandscapea,
instifling a senae of pride in regidents and business; owners that can SiSKiyou County home.

As a California-wbawd corporaticn (corporation number (31849536) with an active Private Patrol
Oparator licensse (PPO11442) issued by the California Bureau of Security and lnvefligative
Services (BSIS), we are committed to delivering exceptional gamma that meets and exceeds
the Gounty’a expectations.

 

Please note that i will serve w the primary contact for all RPFurelated communications. Should
you require any clarification or have any questions, please do not hesitate to reach out to me
diractly via my contact detaiis below:

 

Kelly E. Beak, Chief Executive Officer F’: (530) 24343295
North State Security, Inc. F: (530) 243-3870
PO Box 991348 E; kboekfinoflhstatesecuritv.com
Redding, CA 96099 W: www.nerthflatesecuritvsom
 

FEW: 6323-0290682

Page 1  



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: FCAC7ECF-393F-4DA2—8980-73205F5882E0

As part of our proposal, we provide thea following assurances:

- We will adhare to all terms and conditions outlined in the RFP.
- We have not and will not engagh in any attempt to induce any other party not to submit

a proposal.

a We maintain a strict pulicy of nhhmdlscrimlnatlon in our employment practicas.

- All prlcas quoted in this proposal have been indepandently hfitahlished without

conesultation, communication or agreement with any other bidder or competitor.
I l am duly authorized to negotiate on behalf hf N88 and will be responsible for managing

any potential cuntract resulting from this procurement process‘
- Wa will not angage the servicea of any subcontractors in providing the services outlined

in thifi proposal. A
I We affirm that the services providad under this; proposal will be available 2:13 stated

throughout.

With over 5?} years of experience in providing cost~efiective security solutions to clients; across
the North State region, we are confident that we pmsesg the expertise. scalability, flexibility,
and transparency required it) meet and exceed your security requirements.

Pleaae find endowed our original unbuund proposal in responae to RFP #23~02. W8 truht that

you will find our proposal satisfactory, and we welcome any further discussions that you may
require“

Thank you for considering North State 3ecurlty, lnc. 33 your preferred sacurlty provider for the
County of Slskiyou.

Sincerely,

Kelly Boek

President

Page 2

 

 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCAC7ECF~393F-4DA2—8980-73205F5882E0

 

PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE SECURiTY SERVICES FOR
COUNTY OFFlCES

COUNTY OF SlSKiYQU

RFP #23-02

 
PRESENTED BY NORTH STATE SECURETY, INC.

Friday, April 21, 2023 Page 3

 

   



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCAC7ECF—393F—4DA2—898C-73205F5882E0

Date: April 21, 2023
RE: COUNTY OF SlSKlYOU RFP # 23-02

APPROACH

NSS takes great pride in offering our clients a comprehensive range, of security services,

that are tailored to their specific needs. As part of our commitment to providing top-

hotch ssecurity services, we have implemented rigorous training programs that equip our

security officers with the skills and knowledge necessary to handle any security

challenge that may ariae, As: such, we work Closely with our clients to develop

customized $ecurl’ty plans that meet their unique need$ and budgetary canstralnta. Our
security services are designed to provide maximum protection while ensuring minimal
disruption to our clients cparatlhns

As of September 202:2, the County of Siskiyou has engaged the services of North Strata
Security (NSS) as its private security provider for its administrative offices located in the

Yreka and Mount Shasta areas, pursuant to RFP #2302. The current services available
from NSS are as follows:

Our guard on-slte services involve the provision of (me unarmed, uniformed, and
communication-equipped security officer at each of the designated locations. Our
Officers are available from 7:00AM to 7:00PM, Mondaythrough Friday. and exclude

County holidays. We wark closely with County Staff to establish a achedule of guard on-

site coverage that meets their specific needs.

In addition to our on~$ite services, we also offer mobile patrol services. This involves the)

deployment of one unarmed, uniformed, and company—insured security officar in a

marked company vehicle to perform regular and as-heeded roving patrol checks to the

County’s offices/locatlons‘l. These locations include: 211 4*" Street, Yreka; 525 Foothill
Drive, Yreka; 1312 Fairlane Road, Yreka; 1665 3 Main Street, Yreka; and 1107 Ream

Avenue, Mount Shasta (only as needed) . Our patrol checks are conducted at least
twice daily to all County sites, ensuring that all areas are secured and monitored

regularly.

At N558, we are committed to maintaining the highest standards of professionailsm and
compliance with all relevant regulations. Our patrol vehicles comply with California
Vehicle Code section 25279 and are marked with proper insignia and lighting
requirements as required by the State of California. We take care of all aspects of

vehicle maintenance, enguring that our patrol vehicles are always in optimal working
condition.

PRESENTED BY: NORTH STATES SECURlTY, INC. - PPO11442

Page 4  



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCAC7ECF-393F—4DA2—8980-73205F5882E0

Page 5

Date: April 21, 2023
RE: COUNTY OF SISKIYOU RFP # 23432

PRLCE PROPOSAL

Thaw rates wili be biiled to the: County on a Net 30-day term, and will reflect the ragular
wsrk schedules agraed upon by N83 and the County, unless othiarwise Specified:

Regular HourIy Rate for Guard On~8itez $32.00

Overtime Hourly Rate for Guard On-Sit‘e: $48.00

Premium/Holiday Houriy Rate for Guard On-Site: $48.00 ‘

$pecial Event Houriy Rate for Guard On-site: $138.00

Emargency Hourly Rate for Guard Qn--$ite: $45.00

Marked Patrol Vehicle Daily Rate (inciuding fuei and maintanance): $65.00

$pacial Ressponsa Rate. (per call~out): $75.00

Nig htly Patna! Service (per aheck at each location): $8.00
A mgular schedule ofnightly patrol taurs will be custom tailored to each location
as naedad and to maximize security effectiveness at individual sitag.

ADBITIONAL EERWCES PRQVIDED:

At no additional expanm to the County,
North State Security win aim provide

Security aignage 3.?» an added level of

deterrence, that may be mated at each of

yam locations and at yaur diacretion.

th State Command staff will make
random unacheduied viaits t0 the Skew) to

$upervise, and train asssigned personnel

and ta provide add‘itiunal coverage and

assiat with major isssua‘s that may ariae.

N83 also maintaing an in-house dispatch

center that is availabie 24/7.

 

North State Security, inc. knowg ycu as the Ctient haw: options and we appreciate your

trust in choosing us am your security company provider.

Sincerely,

  
Kelly Boek,
President

PRESENTED BY: NORTH STATE? SECURITY. INC PPO11442

 


